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STATE OF INDIANA
)SS:
COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO COMMENCE SUIT

Affiant, James R. Schrier, being first duly sworn upon his oath, states as follows:

1. 1 am over the age of 21, competent to testify, and have personal knowledge of the facts and
matters contained'within this Affidavit.

2. 1 amthe attorney for Tomish Developers, LLC. On or about January19, 2023 St. John Paving,

Inc. (“Claimant”) caused-to be recorded in the Office of the Lake County Recorder a Sworn Statement and
Intent to Hold Mechanic's Lien, recorded as Instrument No. 2023-002950 (the "Lien Notice").

3. On March 2, 2023; on behalf of Tomish Developers, LLC, 1 forwarded a letter to Claimant by
Certified Mail, Retum Receipt Requested at the address listed by Claimant on the Lien Notice, demanding that
Claimant file suit to commence foreclosure of its mechanic's lien within thirty (30) days of the date of receipt
of the letter (the "Notice to Commence"). | also emailed the Notice to Commence to Claimant’s representative
who signed the Lien Notice on Claimant’s behalf,-A copy of the Notice to Commence letter is attached hereto
as Exhibit A. A copy of the email is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4. More than 30 days have passed since I mailed and emailed the Notice to Commence Suit to
Claimant and, to affiant’s knowledge, no foreclosure action.has been commenced by Claimant to foreclose the
mechanic's liens against this property, and there are no unsatisfied judgments rendered upon such liens.

5. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of having the Lake County Recorder record it in the
miscellaneous record book of Lake County Indiana and, pursuant to IC 32-28-3-10(c), certifying by cross

reference to the record so that the lien is released.
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

|
STATE OF INDIANA )

) S8:
TIPPECANOE COUNTY )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared James R. Schrier who
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Affidavit of Notice to Commence Suit this /§#_day of April,
2023.

WITNESS my hand‘and Notarial Seal this la day of April, 2023.

Joyce A. Reeder!

o
1 certify that I have this Vi day of Aﬁ[: L , 2023 mailed a duplicate of this notice, first class,
postage prepaid, to the within named property owner at Porter Strect Development, LLC, Attn: Shane O’Malley,
c/o Latitude Commercial, 123 N. Main 8t., Suite 001, Crown Point, IN 46307.

Regina MAirantdd.

Recorder of Lake County

This instrument prepared by: James R. Schrier of the firm of REILING TEDER & SCHRIER, LLC, 250 Main
Street, Suite 601, P.O. Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902; Telephone: (765) 423-5333; Facsimile: (765) 423-4564;
E-mail: jrs@rtslawfirm.com

1 affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number
in this document, unless required by law. James R. Schrier

Return to: James R. Schrier of the firm of REILING TEDER & SCHRIER, LLC, 250 Main Street, Suite 601,
P.O. Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902; Telephone: (765) 423-5333; Facsimile: (765) 423-4564; E-mail:
jrs@rtslawfirm.com
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March 2, 2023

Via:  Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Regular U.S. Mail
Email to stiohnpaving@gmail.cont

St. John Paving Inc.
c/o Michael Wick
P.0.Box 485
St. John, IN_ 46373

Re: _Our Client: Tomish Developers
Project Address: 1712 East Porter Street, Crown Point, IN

. Dear Mr. Wick:

I represent Tomish Developers in reference to the above property. On January 19, 2023, you
recorded a mechanic’s lien against the property on behalf of St. John Paving Inc in the sumof

$77,897.50.

Be advised that this Claim of Mechanic’s Lien recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Lake
County, Indiana as Instrument No. 2023-002950 is invalid and null and void pursuant to Indiana
Code §32-28-3-6 because it fails to properly name the record title holder, Porter Street
Development, LLC. There is no question that the lien is not valid.

The filing requirement of Ind. Code 32-8-3-3 serves.two objectives. Not only is it designed to
provide the record titleholder of the property with nofice that a mechanic's lien has been placed
upon the real estate, but it is also designed to put third parties on notice of the same fact.
Beneficial Finance Co. v. Wegmiller Bender Lumber Co., (1980) Ind.App., 402 N.E.2d 41, 46.
The name of the owner in the Notice of Intent must be similar enongh to the name of the record
titleholders so that a search of the public record would put a third party on notice that the real
estate in question is encumbered. Clearly, you have nét substantially complied with the
mechanic's lien statute since the notice to Tomish Developers neither provides notice of the
mechanic's lien to the actual owner, Porter Street Development, LLC, nor to third parties. Third
parties searching the record under the record titleholder's name would not find the mechanics
lien as it would be recorded under Tomish’s name. Because of this potential prejudice to both
the actual owner and third parties from the failure to name the record titleholder inthelien
notice, you have failed to comply with Ind. Code 32-8-3-3 and therefore have failed to perfect a
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valid lien. This is not a case where names used were so similar that anyone would have been
given sufficient notice of mechanic's lien and no one would have been prejudiced as was the case
in Pon Tobel Corp. v. Chi-Tec Const. & Remodeling, Inc., 994 N.E.2d 1215 (Ind. Ct. App.
2013).

Accordingly, this letter shall serve as a demand, on behalf of Tomish Developers, that you
immediately release the Lien. You may do so by fully executing and notarizing the enclosed
Release of Mechanic’s Lien. Once you have completely executed the Release of Mechanic's
Lien, keep a copy for your records and return the original to this law firm at the above address so
that we may arrange for the same to be recorded.

To the extent you fail to release your mechanic’s lien immediately, this letter shall also constitute
formal notice, pursuant to Ind. Code §32-28-3-10, that you are hereby directed to commence suit
upon your mechanic’s lien within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter. If you fail o
commence stit'within thirty (30) days, the mechanic’s lien, even if somehow determined tobe
valid, shall be null‘and void pursuant to statute and NO LONGER ENFOR CEABLE against the

property.

However, in the event you elect to commence suit on your invalid mechanic’s lien, such suit will
be considered an act of slander of title for which Porter Street Development, LLC may
potentially recover from you potential damages and attorneys fees incurred in clearing thefitle
to its property. Our client will also pursue all available remedies against you regarding your
intentional interference with his contract relationship with the owner, including, as approprite,
claims for exemplary / punitive damages.

Should you wish to discuss this matter, you may contact me at the number listed above.

Elames R:.Schrier

JRS/jar
Enclosure
xc: Shane O’Malley
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Parcel Number 45-16-04-452-0 15.000-042
RELEASE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN

For valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, a certain Mechanic's Lienexisting in favor
of St. John Paving Inc. and against Tomish Developers on the following real estate, to wit:

109TH STREET BUSINESS CENTER (AN INDUSTRIAL ADD) LOT 6 & 7

a written notice of an intention to hold a lien was filed in the office of the Recorder of Lake County, Stateof Indiana, and
recorded on January 19, 2023 at Instrument No. 2023-002950 in said County, is hereby declared satisfied and released this

- * day of . t,2023. - o

Michael Wick, as
Title:
_ of St. John Paving Inc.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Michael Wick, as
of St. John Paving Inc., who, for and on behalf of St. Jon Paving Inc.,
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Release of Mechanic's Lien.
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this day of ,2023.

(written)

“(printed)

NOTARY PUBLIC
Resident of County, IN_

This instrument pfepareﬂ by: JamesR. Schrier of the firm of REILING TEDER & SCHRIER, LLC, 415 Columbia Street,
Suite 3000, P. O. Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902-0280; Telephone: (765) 423-5333; Facsimile: (765) 423-4564; E-mail:
Jrs@utslawfirnr.com

1 affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that 1 have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security umber in this
document unless required by law. James R. Schrier
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Jim Schrier

From: : Jim Schrier
Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2023 2:59 PM
To: stjiohnpaving@gmail.com
Cc ‘shane@chaunceyhill.com’
Subject: FW: St. John Paving
Attachments: StohnPaving.Ltr.pdf
Mr. Wick,
Aletter is attached.
Jim Schrier
030223
RT S REILING
. | TEDER
& SCHRIER, Lic
James R. Schrier
Renaissance Place, Sixth Floor.
250 Main Street, Suite 601
P.0. Box 280

Lafayette, IN 47902-0280

Tel: (765) 423-5333

Fax: (765) 423-4564

Email: jrs@rtslawfirm.com
Website: www.rtslawfirm.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any attachments are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipient. If youarenot the
intended recipient, please do not read, distribute or take action in'reliance upon this email. If you have received this in error, please notifyvs immediately by
reply email or delete this email and any attachments from your computer system. We do not waive attorney-client or work product privilege by the
transmission of this message. In order to avoid waiving the attorney-client privilege, clients of Reiling Teder & Schrier, LLC are reminded not to forward, send,
show, or share this email or any he ith it consulting Reiling Teder & Schrier, LLC.

CYBER AWARENESS: Before wiring any funds, call the intended recipient at a pumber you know s valid to confirm the instructions. Be cauious of any
request to change wire instructions you have already received.

EXHIBIT




